
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Planning Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 25 May 2021 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: The Ballroom - The Council House, Old Market Square, Nottingham, NG1 2DT 
 
Please see information at the bottom of this agenda front sheet about requirements for 
ensuring Covid-safety 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Kate Morris   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4353 
 

   
1  Appointment of Vice Chair  

 
 

2  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

4  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021  
 

3 - 8 

5  Planning Applications: Reports of the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration  
Reports of the Report of Director of Planning and Regeneration 
 

 

a   152 London Road Nottingham NG2 3BQ  
 

9 - 34 

b   Westbridge House  Holland Street Nottingham NG7 5DS  
 

35 - 48 

c   Playworks  Alfred Street North Nottingham NG3 1AE  
 

49 - 62 

d   450-452 Nottingham Road Nottingham NG6 0FU  
 

63 - 68 

 

Public Document Pack



If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance. 

 
 

In order to hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to 
follow current Government guidance and: 

 remain seated and maintain distancing between seats through the meeting.  

Please also remember to maintain distancing while entering and leaving the room. 

 wear face coverings throughout the meeting.   

 make use of the hand sanitiser available and, when moving about the building 

follow signs about traffic flows, lift capacities etc 

 comply with Test and Trace requirements by scanning the QR code at the 

entrance to the building and/or giving name and contact details to the Governance 

Officer at the meeting. 

 



1 

Nottingham City Council  
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom and live-streamed on YouTube 
on Wednesday 21 April 2021 from 2:35pm to 4:17pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Michael Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice 
Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Maria Joannou 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir (item 62) 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
 

Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Lauren O`Grady 
Councillor Audra Wynter 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Matthew Grant - Principal Policy Planner 
Lisa Guest - Principal Officer, Highway Development Management 
Judith Irwin - Senior Solicitor 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Nigel Turpin - Heritage and Urban Design Manager 
Councillor Adele 
Williams 

- Ward Councillor for Sherwood 

 
59  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola - Council business 
Councillor Lauren O’Grady - Council business 
Councillor Audra Wynter - On leave 
 
60  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
61  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Planning Commi
[...]
evelopment on local businesses; 

(vi) residents request that the development includes a changing places toilet, so 
that disabled residents are able to visit the library, local retail and leisure 
facilities.  

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced application number 
20/02688/PFUL3 for planning permission by Hockley Developments Limited for the 
demolition and reconstruction of the Sherwood Library building and public car park to 
create a new library, retail unit and 7 flats above, with further development to provide 
12 houses, 22 flats and a public car park. The application is brought to the 
Committee as it is proposed that the planning obligations typically required by 
adopted planning policies be waived in this case, and because the application has 
generated significant public interest that is contrary to the officer recommendation. 
 
A list of additional information, amendments and changes to the report since the 
publication of the agenda was included in an update sheet, which was appended to 
the agenda published online. This includes a summary of the independent 
assessment of viability appraisal (as set out more fully at paragraph (l), below) and 
details from the applicant setting out their energy strategy for the development. 
 
The following points were discussed: 

Page 4



Planning Committee – 21.04.21 

3 

 
(a) the application site is comprised of three sites owned by the Council. The 

Sherwood Library building is a two-storey building on the corner of Mansfield 
Road, and is currently vacant. It houses three retail units on the ground floor, with 
the library entrance. The library itself occupies the whole of the first floor. To the 
east of the library is a former day nursery site comprising a single storey building 
and associated outdoor space. To the north of this site, across Spondon Street, is 
a 56-space public car park; 

 
(b) the Council-owned buildings are considered to be no longer fit for purpose, but it 

is reco
[...]
 justify 

imposition of any planning condition is circulated by officers to members, for their 
information. 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) to grant planning permission, subject to the indicative conditions listed in 

the draft decision notice at the end of the report, and subject to the 
appropriate amendment of the planning permission, and in particular 
condition 4e, to require the developer to maximise energy efficiency and on-
site renewable energy generation for the whole development, within their 
financial constraints, aiming to work towards BREEAM ‘excellent’; 

 
(2) to delegate power to determine the final details of the conditions to the 

Director of Planning and Regeneration. 
 
Councillor AJ Matsiko requested that his decision to abstain from voting on the 
above decision was recorded. 
 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir was not present at the time of voting on this 
resolution. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Wards Affected: Meadows (May 2019)  Item No:  
 

Planning Committee 
25th May 2021 

 
Report of Director of Planning and Regeneration 
 
152-160 London Road, Nottingham, NG2 3BQ 
 
1 Summary 
 
Application No: 20/02756/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: CBP Architects on behalf of C&T Bailey Properties  

 
Proposal: Erection of nine storey residential development with basement 

parking with ground floor gym and food and beverage facilities. 
 

The application is brought to Committee because it is a major application on a prominent 
site where there are important land use and design considerations. In addition it is 
proposed that the planning obligations typically required by adopted planning policies be 
waived in this case. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 12th April 2021. An extension of time has been agreed with the applicant until 30th May 
2021. 
 
 

2         RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 To GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to:-   

(a) the prior completi
[...]
d Section 151 of the Highways Act 1980 to deposit mud on the 
public highway and as such you should undertake every effort to prevent it occurring. If the 
development works will have any impact on the public highway, please contact Network 
Management on 0115 876 5293 or email Highway.Management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk. All 
associated costs will be the responsibility of the developer. 
 
   

 
 

 

Page 34



 
 
Wards Affected: Hyson Green And Arboretum  Item No:  
 

Planning Committee 
25th May 2021 

 
Report of Director of Planning and Regeneration 
 
Westbridge House , Holland Street 
 
1 Summary 
 
Application No: 20/02618/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Hockley Developments Ltd on behalf of Forsyth 

 
Proposal: Conversion of existing warehouse to 12 apartments. New three 

storey building of 15 residential apartments on site of a previously 
demolished warehouse. 

 
The application is brought to Committee because it is an application recommended for 
approval, but where any planning obligations are proposed to be waived, or are 
substantially less than typically required by adopted planning policies. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 31st 
May 2021 
 
 
2 Recommendations 
  
2.1 To GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION for the reasons set out in this report, subject 

to: 
 

(i) the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 
decision notices at the end of this report;  

 
(ii) prior completion of an agreement to secure a Section 106 planning 

obligation to secure the following: 
 

(a)  an off-site Open Space contribution of £45,453, and; 
(b)  an off-site Affordable Housing contribution of £53,000 

 
2.2 Power to determine the final details of both the terms of the Planning Obligation  

and the conditions of planning permission to be delegated to the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration. 

 
2.3 That Committee are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Communit
[...]
ts decision on a direction given by him.

PURCHASE NOTICES

If either the City Council or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

COMPENSATION

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.
  

Page 48



 
 
Wards Affected: St Anns (May 2019)  Item No:  
 

Planning Committee 
25th May 2021 

 
Report of Director of Planning and Regeneration 
 
Playworks, Alfred Street North 
 
1 Summary 
 
Application No: 21/00230/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Hockley Developments Ltd  Mr Lavan Siva on behalf of Mr Alan 

Forsyth 
 

Proposal: Change of use of existing rehearsal and recording studios (D1 use 
class) to 16 apartment units (C3 use class). 

 
The application is brought to Committee because the application is recommended for 
approval, but where any planning obligations are proposed to be waived, or are  
substantially less than typically required by adopted planning policies . 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 18th May 2021. An extension of time has been agreed in principle with the applicant.  
 
 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the indicative conditions 

substantially in the form of those listed in the draft decision notice at the end of this 
report and subject to: 

 
(a) Prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation which shall include:  
(i) A financial contribution of £5,000 towards affordable housing 
(ii) A financial contribution of £5,000 towards open space improvement  

 
(b) Power to determine the final details of both the terms of the Planning 
Obligation and the conditions of planning permission to be delegated to the Director 
of Planning and Regeneration. 

 
2.2 That Committee are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community Infrastructure Levy 

Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning obligations sought are (a) 
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, (b) directly 
related to the development and (c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to 
the development. 

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 The application site is a council owned building which is in the process of being 

sold. The site also known as St Andrews Hall was most recently used in 2019 as a 
rehearsal and recording studio. It is understood that the building has been empty 
for approximately 2 years. The building has two distinct elements; the element 
fronting Alfred Street North which is grand double fronted Victorian brick built two 
storey element with a hipped tile roof line. Beyond this is a large pitched roof hall 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5c



 
which is attached to the listed Oldknows factory to the north. Single storey infill 
elements have been added on the eastern elevation fronting St Ann’s Way.  

 
3.2 Immediately to the west and beyond the development site is a car park associated 

with the Oldknows factory. The frontage of the building is separated by existing 
railings with a slim area of scrub land separating the back edge of the pavement 
from the side (east) elevation of the property.    

 
3.3 The area is mixed use in character with residential properties to the east, Oldknows 

factory to the north contains a variety of commercial/office uses and to the south is 
the recently demolished former public house; The Mechanics Arms which w
[...]
se it relates to the discharge of an existing 
planning obligation and therefore waiver of obligations normally required by adopted 
planning policies. The application was due to be determined by 21/10/20 and an extension 
of time for determination has been agreed in principle with the applicant.  
 
 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To GRANT authority to enter into a Deed under section 106A(2) of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990, to discharge by agreement the planning 
obligation dated 27 December 2019 ,subject to which planning permission (ref 
18/01382/PFUL3) was previously granted.  
 

3 Background 
 
3.1 Planning permission (ref 18/01382/PFUL - Proposed residential development with 

an element of retail/commercial at ground floor (amended scheme to include 
retention of existing building)) subject to conditions and the prior completion of a 
planning obligation was granted in December 2019 for a largely residential 
development situated on the corner of Nottingham Road and Lincoln Street within 
Basford.  

 
The area is mixed use and the development site composed of a mix of buildings, 
the most prominent on the corner is a former Midland bank. Following prolonged 
negotiations a scheme was approved which saw the demolition of existing buildings 
with the exception of the former bank which would be retained and integrated as 
part of the redevelopment of the site. Three floors of new contemporary 
accommodation sit alongside the former bank providing 30 new units (20 x 2 bed 
and 10 x 1 bed) with ground floor retail/commercial space on the corner of 
Nottingham Road and Lincoln Street. The bank itself is converted into 2 
apartments. Car parking for the development and to support the retail element is 
positioned to the rear of the building.   

 
3.2 The planning obligation entered into sought to provide the following contributions: 
 

• Affordable Housing - £234,000 
Page 63

Agenda Item 5d



 
• Open Space - £22,773 
• Employment and training - £6,736 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at The Ballroom - The Council House, Old Market 
Square, Nottingham, NG1 2DT on 25 May 2021 from 2.30 pm - 4.33 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Michael Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice 
Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Maria Joannou 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
 

Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Richard Bines - Solicitor 
Lisa Guest - Principal Officer, Highway Development Management 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Nigel Turpin - Team Leader, Planning Services 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
1  Appointment of Vice Chair 

 
Resolved to appoint Councillor Graham Chapman as Vice-Chair of  this 
Committee for this municipal year (May 2021 to April 2022) 
 
2  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola  - Work Commitments 
Councillor Angela Kandola  - Council Business 
Councillor Gul Khan   - Unwell 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir - Unwell 
Councillor Wendy Smith   - Council Business 
Councillor Cate Woodward  - Council Business 
 
3  Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Sally Longford declared an Other Registerable Interest in agenda item 5a, 
152 London Road, Nottingham, NG2 3BQ (minute reference 5) because she is a 
member of the Board of MOZES (the Meadows Community Energy Group). She left 
the meeting prior to discussion and voting on this item.  
 



Planning Committee - 25.05.21 

2 

In relation to agenda item 5a, 152 London Road, Nottingham, NG2 3BQ (minute 
reference 5) Councillor Michael Edwards felt that there was a conflict of interest for 
him as both Ward Councillor and Chair of Planning Committee, given the strong 
public interest in the matter, and so left the meeting prior to discussion and voting on 
this item.  
 
4  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair.  
 
5  152 London Road Nottingham NG2 3BQ 

 
Councillor Sally Longford declared an Other Registerable Interest in this item 
because she is a member of the Board of MOZES (the Meadows Community Energy 
Group). She left the meeting prior to discussion and voting on this item.  
 
Councillor Michael Edwards felt that there was a conflict of interest for him as both 
Ward Councillor and Chair of Planning Committee, given the strong public interest in 
the matter, and so left the meeting prior to discussion and voting on this item.  
 
Prior to the Committee’s consideration of this item, and with the permission of the 
Chair, Councillor Nicola Heaton addressed the Committee in her role as a Ward 
Councillor for Meadows and made the following points: 
 

i) A number of concerns have been raised by citizens about the design of this 
scheme. The main concerns are around the height and design of the building 
as the proposed building is not comparable to others in the immediate vicinity. 
Although the design is innovative it does not reflect the character of existing 
buildings in the area in style or in materials; 

 
ii) Many residents in neighbouring buildings will be overshadowed by this 

construction and the height of the building will act as a barrier giving a “penned 
in” feel to the area;  
 

iii) There are concerns around the carbon neutrality of this scheme and how the 
energy appraisal has been conducted, with the appraisal quoting figures for all 
residential floor space rather than the mix of residential and non-domestic use 
proposed;  
 

iv) Further concerns have been raised around the low carbon and renewable 
energy elements of the development. The Committee was asked to seek 
assurance that the photovoltaic cells and the ground source heat system were 
further explored before permission granted; 
 

v) Concerns were also raised about the upkeep of the living walls element of the 
development; the committee was asked to assure itself that there were 
sufficient plans for their upkeep, unlike other schemes in the city where the 
failure of upkeep has been detrimental to the site.  
 



Planning Committee - 25.05.21 

3 

Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced application number 
20/02756/PFUL3 for planning permission by CBP Architects on behalf of C&T Bailey 
Properties for the erection of nine storey residential development with basement 
parking with ground floor gym and food and beverage facilities. The application is 
brought to the Committee because it is a major development on a prominent site 
where there are important land use and design considerations. In addition, it is 
proposed that the planning obligations typically required by adopting planning policies 
be waived in this case.  
 
A list of additional information, amendments and changes to the report since the 
publication of the agenda was included in an update sheet, which was appended to 
the agenda published online. This includes a summary of the revised Energy 
Statement, further representations in response to the Energy Statement, additional 
representation from members of the public, and updated Legal comments. 
 
The following points were discussed:  
 

(a) The site sits between London Road and Meadows Way. Half of the site is 
occupied by a former petrol filling station that is currently used as a hand car 
wash, and the other half is cleared land, that used to be a restaurant and a 
public house; 

 
(b) There have been extensive discussions with the developers around this 

scheme with it moving through a number of iterations prior to this application 
being submitted in its current form. Development of this longstanding site is 
welcomed and the proposed use is compatible with long term goals for the 
area;  
 

(c) The scheme is mixed use, with a gym, a café and a restaurant on the ground 
floor and mainly one and two bedroom residential units above. There is a 
basement car park and cycle parking with ground level cycle parking also 
proposed. Service vehicle access and disabled access to the building is all at 
ground level. The scheme varies from 3 storeys to 9 stories, with the building 
stepping down towards the front and western side on to Meadows Way where 
it would be  3 to 5 stories;  
 

(d)  Previous iterations of the design were taller, more linear and abrupt. The 
proposed design has been refined further during the life of the application with  
curved balconies introduced to the north eastern and western corners, the top 
floor being pulled in from the northern elevation and the span of the upper 
floors reduced  in width;  
 

(e) Meadows Way and London Road are both busy roads, creating an island site 
set away from the edge of the Meadows. The mass of the building is 
considered by Planning colleagues to be appropriate for its setting;  
 

(f) It is accepted that there will be some shadowing to neighbouring properties as 
a result of this scheme. In particular Ryehill House to the west of the site will 
be overshadowed in the early morning in spring/autumn months for a limited 
time. This is not considered to be a significant impact by Planning colleagues;  
 



Planning Committee - 25.05.21 

4 

(g) The proposed scheme is considered to be appropriate in terms of its impact on 
the Meadows Conservation Area and adjacent listed buildings.  Appropriate 
and reasonably standard distances would be created between the 
development and  neighbouring buildings to ensure overshadowing and  
privacy issues are minimised; 

 
(h) The proposals set out in the update sheet seek to expand the condition of the 

planning application relating to the development’s sustainability measures to 
include specific references to a  BREEAM assessment in regards to the non 
domestic elements of the scheme. Agreement of these measures would need 
to be met prior to commencement of the development; 

 
(i) Committee members expressed reservations about the environmental 

elements of the development with a number indicating that they felt the 
development did not go far enough with environmental elements to support the 
Council’s ambition to become carbon neutral by 2028;  

 
(j) Committee members proposed to defer to the next planning committee so that 

further work could be done to address environmental issues. Particular points 
of interest for improvement highlighted were: 

 Minimising embodied carbon in the  materials used in the development 

 Reduction of water usage 

 Maximising renewable energy.  
 

(k) Access to the site has been difficult to establish given the existing road layout 
and one way system in place. Concerns were raised about the management of 
access to the site and the potential for people to find a “work around” when 
egressing the site . Highways colleagues confirmed that although site 
constraints were recognised, the access proposed within the application was 
safe and not felt to negatively impact those accessing/leaving the site;  
 

(l) Committee members voiced concerns around waiving the section 106 
contributions as detailed in the viability assessment. The contributions would 
have been large sums of money for affordable housing, open spaces and 
education/training. Further clarity on the viability of the scheme was requested;  

 
(m) The Vice-Chair highlighted that the Planning Committee works within a set of 

national regulations established by the Government. The Committee can 
encourage developers to consider elements of the development, for example 
ground source heat pumps and solar panelling, but it cannot compel 
developers to incorporate these elements. Failure to act within these 
regulations could result in appeals found in favour of developers against 
decisions made at Committee which would incur significant cost and would 
damage good relationships with developers.  

 
Resolved to defer this item to the next planning committee meeting to clarify 
the following issues  

 Traffic management associated with the development,  

 Energy and sustainability measures to be incorporated into the scheme; 
and 

 Viability 



Planning Committee - 25.05.21 

5 

 
The meeting was adjourned at 3.31pm to allow members of the public to leave and 
members of the committee to return and reconvened at 3:40pm. 
 
 
6  Westbridge House  Holland Street Nottingham NG7 5DS 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced application number 
20/02618/PFUL03 for planning permission by Hockley Development Ltd on behalf of 
Forsyth for the conversion of existing warehouse to 12 apartments, a new three 
storey building of 15 residential apartments on the site of a previously demolished 
warehouse.  
 
The application is brought to the Committee because it is an application 
recommended for approval, but where any planning obligations are proposed to be 
waived, or are substantially less than typically required by adopted planning policies.  
 
The following points were discussed:  
 

(a) This site is a small site consisting of a two storey industrial building with a 
more contemporary element to the rear. It is located on Holland Street, close 
to Radford Road. As part of a separate planning application, already granted, 
work has commenced on site with the demolition of some existing buildings;  
 

(b) The proposal for consideration is the conversion of further existing buildings 
and the erection of a new, three storey building replacing the previously 
demolished warehouse. The new building would retain the industrial aesthetic 
seen in the building on site and in the surrounding area;  

 
(c) The application seeks to reduce the section 106 contributions. The newly 

proposed figures have been assessed independent and although not the full 
amount as set out by planning policy, they are more than those initially 
proposed by the developer, including an off site affordable housing 
contribution of £53,000 and an open space contribution of £45,453;  

 
(d) Committee members expressed disappointment that the full policy compliant 

figure of £219,385 for affordable housing could not be achieved from (this 
development.  
 

Resolved: 
 

(1) To grant planning permission subject to: 
(i) the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in 

the draft decision notices at the end of this report; 
(ii) prior completion of an agreement to secure a Section 106 planning 

obligation to secure the following: 
(a) an off-site Open Space contribution of £45,453, and; 
(b) an off-site Affordable Housing contribution of £53,000 
 



Planning Committee - 25.05.21 

6 

(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Planning and Regeneration to 
determine the final details of both the terms of the Planning Obligation 
and the conditions of planning permission; and  
 

(3) That Committee are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the 
planning obligations sought are (a) necessary to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms, (b) directly related to the development and 
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
7  Playworks  Alfred Street North Nottingham NG3 1AE 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced application number 
21/00230/PUFL3 for planning permission by Hockley Development Ltd Mr Lavan 
Siva on behalf of Mr Alan Forsyth for the change of use of existing rehearsal and 
recording studios (D1 use class) to 16 apartment units (C3 use class) 
 
The application is brought to the Committee because the application is recommended 
for approval, but where any planning obligations are proposed to be waived, or are 
substantially less than typically required by adopted planning policies.  
 
A list of additional information, amendments and changes to the report since the 
publication of the agenda was included in an update sheet, which was appended to 
the agenda published online. This includes an additional condition proposed to 
secure a high quality finish to the development.  
 
The following points were discussed:  
 

(a) This site consists of an existing buildings, previously used as a recording and 
rehearsal studios. The building fronts on to Alfred Street North with a grand 
double fronted brick built Victorian 2 storey element, with a less attractive 
single storey infill element added onto the elevation fronting St Ann’s Way. 
Directly adjacent to the site is a car park and a slim area of scrubland. 
 

(b) The character of the area is mixed with both residential properties, and 
commercial properties in the vicinity;  
 

(c) The scheme proposes to convert the rehearsal studios into 16 apartments. 
The external elements of the conversion will include new windows on the less 
desirable frontage onto St Ann’s Way and a change to the roof line whilst 
focusing on retention of the character of the building. The window design is 
subjected to an additional condition outlined in the update sheet;  
 

(d) Committee members commented that although not on the Local List the 
building has a degree of historic value and the external changes need to be 
done carefully but work to improve the single storey infill element through 
sympathetic window design is welcomed. The Civic Society has confirmed it 
supports the scheme;  
 

(e) Members expressed disappointment that the full section 106 contributions for 
affordable housing and open space could not be met by this scheme. However 



Planning Committee - 25.05.21 

7 

they acknowledge that the scheme is situated in an area where viability is an 
issue and accepted the  £10,000 contribution as identified by independent 
assessment;  

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions 

substantially in the form of those listed in the draft decision notice at the 
end of this report and detailed in the update sheet, and subject to: 

(a)  Prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation which shall 
include: 
(i)  A financial contribution of £5,000 towards affordable housing 
(ii)  A financial contribution of £5,000 towards open space 

improvement 
 

(2) Delegate authority to the Director of Planning and Regeneration to 
determine the final details of both the terms of the Planning Obligation 
and the conditions of planning permission  
 

(3) That Committee are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the 
planning obligations sought are (a) necessary to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms, (b) directly related to the development and 
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
8  450-452 Nottingham Road Nottingham NG6 0FU 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced application number 
20/01868/VS106A by Jackson Design Associates on behalf of Federici Brothers for 
variation of the Section 106 agreement dated 27 December 2019 to reduce 
contributions due to commercial viability constraints.  
 
The application is brought to the Committee because it relates to the discharge of an 
existing planning obligation and therefore waiver of obligations normally required by 
adopted  planning policies.   
 
The following points were discussed: 
 

(a) Planning permission for this scheme was originally granted in December 2019 
subject to conditions and the prior completion of planning obligations which 
completed and provided contributions for affordable housing (£234,000) open 
space (£22,773) and employment and training (£6,736) .Following a viability 
assessment the scheme has been deemed unviable with this level of 
contribution  

 
(b) Following discussions with the applicant they have indicated there may be 

speculative interest from developers to enter into a joint venture which is an 
option currently being explored. Independent assessment has suggested that 
based on land value the site would be financially unattractive for future 
development; 
 



Planning Committee - 25.05.21 

8 

(c) Committee members queried what had changed to make the scheme no 
longer viable with the agreed contributions. Officers informed the Committee 
that scheme was originally drawn up with a focus on design to meet planning 
objectives, rather then what would be viable once implemented. Officers 
informed the committee that following their assessment the best chance for the 
scheme to be brought forward to development would be to discharge the 
section 106 obligations, however this would not guarantee that the scheme 
would progress;  
 

(d) Legal advice highlighted that the decision was not focused on whether the 
scheme was brought forward but whether the obligations should be 
discharged, and that that decision should be reasonable and exercised within 
planning law. The Committee received confirmation that the proper process 
had been followed and that the assessment of viability had been concluded 
independently and that these were the points the Committee must base its 
decision on;  
 

(e) Committee members agreed that it was disappointing to lose such a large 
section 106 contribution and voiced concerns that if it went ahead with altered 
funding arrangements the scheme could stand to make significant profit 
without having to make section 106 contributions. 

 
Resolved to grant authority to enter into a Deed under section 106A(2) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, to discharge by agreement the planning 
obligation dated 27 December 2019 subject to which planning permission (ref 
18/01382/PFUL3) was previously granted 
 


